in balance as far as possible). The Group’s policy stipulates that about 50% of LEM’s net exposure is to be hedged on a rolling
6-9 months basis. It is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to match the terms of the hedged
items, and therefore to maximize the hedge effectiveness.

Currency risks also arise from translation differences that are not hedged by the Group when preparing the consolidated finan-
cial statements in CHF. The foreign exchange translation is excluded from the calculation below.

Foreign exchange risk table
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% change in the USD, EUR, GBP and JPY with all other variables held
constant of the Group’s profit before tax (due to the changes in the fair value of the monetary assets and liabilities) and the
Group’s equity. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s financial instruments held in each currency at each balance
sheet date. There is no impact on the Group’s equity. The hedging instrument already covering March 2009 have been taken
into consideration to reduce the currency exposure in the table shown below.

 Increase / decrease Effect on profit before tax
 in currency rate 2008/09 2007/08

  TCHF TCHF

USD  +5% 99 494
EUR  +5% 1’076 828
JPY  +5% (2) (40)
GBP  +5% 46 27
Total  1’219 1’309

USD  (5%) (99) (494)
EUR (5%) (1’076) (828)
JPY  (5%) 2 40
GBP  (5%) (46) (27)
Total  (1’219) (1’309)

45

Credit risk
The Group trades with recognized and creditworthy parties. The accounts receivable balances are monitored on a monthly basis.
It’s the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In case of
a deterioration of the credit history, advance payments are required. The Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant, the
maximum exposure is the carrying amount as disclosed in note 1. There are no significant concentrations of risk within the Group.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets in the Group, which comprises cash and cash equivalents,